

No. 13-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID B. CAULKETT,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SETH P. WAXMAN
CRAIG GOLDBLATT
DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
SONYA L. LEBSACK
ISLEY M. GOSTIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S POSITION IS IR- RECONCILABLE WITH <i>DEWSNUP</i>	12
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S POSITION CON- FLICTS WITH RULINGS FROM THE FOURTH, SIXTH, AND SEVENTH CIRCUITS.....	14
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL OPPOR- TUNITY TO ADDRESS A QUESTION THAT IS CENTRAL TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF CHAPTER 7 BANKRUPTCIES	18
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, dated May 21, 2014.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida, dated February 14, 2014.....	3a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle District of Florida, dated December 11, 2013	5a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit in <i>McNeal v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC</i> , No. 11-11352, 735 F.3d 1263, dated May 11, 2012.....	9a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc in <i>McNeal v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC</i> , No. 11-11352, dated May 20, 2014	15a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bank of America, N.A., v. Sinkfield</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1760 (Mar. 31, 2014).....	3, 10
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Folendore v. Small Business Administration</i> , 862 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1989)	6, 12
<i>In re Bowman</i> , 304 B.R. 166 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2003)	17
<i>In re Cook</i> , 449 B.R. 664 (D.N.J. 2011).....	17
<i>In re Farha</i> , 246 B.R. 547 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2000), <i>overruled by In re Talbert</i> , 344 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>In re Fitzmaurice</i> , 248 B.R. 356 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2000).....	17
<i>In re Laskin</i> , 222 B.R. 872 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1998)	15, 17
<i>In re Richins</i> , 469 B.R. 375 (Bankr. D. Utah 2012)	17
<i>In re River East Plaza, LLC</i> , 669 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>In re Smoot</i> , 465 B.R. 730 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>rev'd</i> , 478 B.R. 555 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	18
<i>In re Talbert</i> , 344 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2003).....	9, 15, 16
<i>In re Valone</i> , 500 B.R. 645 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2013).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Yi</i> , 219 B.R. 394 (E.D. Va. 1998), <i>overruled</i> by <i>Ryan v. Homecomings Financial</i> <i>Network</i> , 253 F.3d 778 (4th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>In re Zempel</i> , 244 B.R. 625 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 1999), <i>overruled</i> by <i>In re Talbert</i> , 344 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	5
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	4
<i>McNeal v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC</i> , 735 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palomar v. First American Bank</i> , 722 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2013).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Ryan v. Homecomings Financial Network</i> , 253 F.3d 778 (4th Cir. 2001)	9, 14, 15
<i>Wachovia Mortgage v. Smoot</i> , 478 B.R. 555 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	17

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Allen v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 13-216 (Bankr. M.D. Fla.)	20
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Banks</i> , No. 13-13867 (11th Cir.).....	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Bello</i> , No. 14-10062 (11th Cir.).....	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Belotserkovsky</i> , No. 14-11012 (11th Cir.).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Boykins</i> , No. 13-14908 (11th Cir.).....	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Braswell</i> , No. 13-15777 (11th Cir.).....	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Brown</i> , No. 13-14298 (11th Cir.).....	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Buenaseda</i> , No. 13-15037 (11th Cir.).....	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Garro</i> , No. 14-11676 (11th Cir.).....	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Glaspie</i> , No. 14-743 (N.D. Ga.).....	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Hall</i> , No. 14-67 (M.D. Fla.)	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Hamilton-Presha</i> , No. 14-10137 (11th Cir.).....	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Johnson</i> , No. 14-11387 (11th Cir.).....	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Lakhani</i> , No. 14-461 (N.D. Ga.)	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Lee</i> , No. 14-11353 (11th Cir.)	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Lopez</i> , No. 14-10518 (11th Cir.)	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Madden</i> , No. 13-14438 (11th Cir.).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Nemcik</i> , No. 14-11290 (11th Cir.).....	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Peele</i> , No. 13-15839 (M.D. Fla.)	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Sardina</i> , No. 14-21153 (S.D. Fla.).....	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Toledo-Cardona</i> , No. 13-15855 (11th Cir.)	19
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Waits</i> , No. 14-11408 (11th Cir.).....	19
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Lang</i> , No. 14-11373 (11th Cir.).....	19
<i>Brantley v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 13-500 (Bankr. M.D. Fla.)	20
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , No. 90-741 (U.S.).....	7
<i>In re Auriemmo</i> , No. 13-69444 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.).....	19
<i>In re Beursken</i> , No. 13-3686 (Bankr. M.D. Fla.).....	20
<i>In re Bogdan</i> , No. 13-75050 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.)	19
<i>In re Colon</i> , No. 13-13430 (Bankr. M.D. Fla.)	20
<i>In re Copeland</i> , No. 13-74750 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.).....	19
<i>In re Corrad</i> , No. 13-14410 (Bankr. M.D. Fla.)	20
<i>In re Corriveau</i> , No. 13-40717 (Bankr. N.D. Fla.)	20
<i>In re Cumpson</i> , No. 12-53106 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Davis</i> , No. 12-21148 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.)	20
<i>In re Evans</i> , No. 13-12946 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.)	20
<i>In re Farmer</i> , No. 13-10595 (Bankr. M.D. Fla.)	20
<i>In re Gnerre</i> , No. 13-8158 (Bankr. M.D. Fla.)	20
<i>In re Hackbart</i> , No. 13-16027 (Bankr. M.D. Fla.)	20
<i>In re Hawkins</i> , No. 13-14555 (Bankr. M.D. Fla.)	20
<i>In re Langford</i> , No. 13-74530 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.)	19, 20
<i>In re Lomax</i> , No. 13-62584 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.)	19
<i>In re Maclin</i> , No. 13-76374 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.)	19
<i>In re Malone</i> , No. 12-61289 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.)	19
<i>In re McDonald</i> , No. 13-11522 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.)	19
<i>In re Miller</i> , No. 13-77194 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.)	20
<i>In re Pampalon</i> , No. 13-74418 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.)	19
<i>In re Phillips</i> , No. 13-23492 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.)	19
<i>In re Rayoni</i> , No. 13-77556 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.)	20
<i>In re Reid</i> , No. 13-68943 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.)	20
<i>In re Rubio</i> , No. 13-43150 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.)	20
<i>In re Scharboneau</i> , No. 13-6751 (Bankr. M.D. Fla.)	20
<i>In re Smart</i> , No. 13-13053 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.)	20
<i>In re Tower</i> , No. 13-10941 (Bankr. M.D. Fla.)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Vander Iest</i> , No. 13-23101 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.).....	20
<i>In re Vander Iest</i> , No. 13-23099 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.).....	20
<i>In re Wilda</i> , 13-14578 (Bankr. M.D. Fla.).....	20
<i>In re Williams</i> , No. 13-61816 (Bankr. N.D. Ga.).....	20
<i>Million v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 13-435 (Bankr. M.D. Fla.)	20
<i>Palomar v. First American Bank</i> , No. 12-3492, (7th Cir.).....	17

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C.	
§ 506.....	2
§ 506(a)	5, 12, 14
§ 506(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 524.....	4
§ 524(a)(1)	4
§ 524(a)(2)	4
§ 554(a)	4
§ 554(b).....	4
§ 704.....	4
§ 727.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	8
----------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bruce, Ashley Dillman, & Ashley Prager Popowitz, <i>Get Busy Stripping Until The Eleventh Circuit Says Otherwise</i> , 2 S.D. Fla. Bar. Ass’n J. (2013).....	18
Mann, Ronald J., <i>Explaining the Pattern of Secured Credit</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 625 (1997).....	21
